instruments to seek to reduce the impact of market volatility in crude oil and product prices on the Group’s
profitability. To this end, the Group’s risk management desk uses a range of conventional oil price-related
financial and commodity derivative instruments such as futures, swaps and options that are available in the
commodity derivative markets. The derivative instruments used for hedging purposes typically do not expose
the Group to market risk because the change in their market value is usually offset by an equal and opposite
change in the market value of the underlying asset, liability or transaction being hedged. The Group’s open
positions in commodity derivative instruments are monitored and managed on a daily basis to ensure
compliance with its stated risk management policy which has been approved by the management.

Set out below is the impact of 10% increase or decrease in base crude and petroleum product prices on
(loss)/profit before tax as a result of change in value of the Group’s commodity derivative instruments
outstanding as at Balance sheet date. 10% is the sensitivity rate which represents management’s assessment of
the reasonably possible change in base crude and petroleum product prices:

Consolidated and Company 30-Sep  30-Sep
 2021  2020
 $m  $m

Effect of 10% increase in prices on profit before tax

Cracks (0.5)  (3.2)
Crude oil (2.1)  (3.7)
Petroleum products -  (0.4)

Effect of 10% decrease in prices on profit before tax
Cracks 0.5  3.2
Crude oil 2.1  3.7
Petroleum products -  0.4

Cracks refers to the difference between the per barrel price of petroleum products and related cost of crude oil
used for their production.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

   71   ESSAR OIL (UK) LIMITED

Keeping Britain on the move

26   Financial instruments (continued)

Hedge accounting of commodity price risk

Derivatives are used to hedge exposure to commodity price risk which, during the current year have been formally
designated as cashflow hedges with hedge accounting applied.

 The fair value and notional amounts of derivatives analysed by hedge type are as follows: